
 

 

 
 
Agenda for Personnel Committee 

Thursday, 13th June, 2024, 11.00 am 
 
Members of Personnel Committee 

E Rylance (Chair), J Loudoun (Vice-Chair), P Arnott, K Blakey, 
J Brown, M Chapman, T Dumper, D Haggerty, P Hayward, 

N Hookway, M Martin, E Wragg, A Bailey, B Bailey and B Collins  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 

517540; 

 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Tuesday 4 June 2024  
 

1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 2 - 5) 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 April 2024. 
 

2 Apologies   

 Received from Councillor Tim Dumper 

 

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

4 Public speaking   

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 

been excluded.  There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 Director recruitment update  (Pages 6 - 8) 

8 People Data  (Pages 9 - 43) 

9 Forward Plan  (Page 44) 

 

 
Decision making and equalities 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01395 516551 

Fax: 01395 517507 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Personnel Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 16 April 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.44 am 
 

 
29    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 January 2024 were agreed. 

 
30    Declarations of interest  

 

None. 
 

31    Public speaking  

 

None. 
 

32    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 

 
33    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

One item was agreed to be discussed after the exclusion of press and public, detailed 

under minute 38. 
 

34    CEO Recruitment update  

 

The Corporate Lead – Human Resources verbally updated the Committee on the 

recruitment process for the role of Chief Executive. 
 

Following the closing date of 5 April, the advertisement campaign had received a good 
response, with positive feedback.  The interviewing process, of which the Interviewing 
Sub Committee were part of, would take place on the 24th and 25th April. The Sub 

Committee would then recommend to Council their recommendation of candidate for the 
role on 8 May. 

 
The details of the number of applications would be included in the full report to Council, 
but could not be shared at the meeting. 

 
The committee noted the update. 

 
35    HR Policy Review - Performance Improvement Policy  

 

The Committee were asked to approve the revision of an existing policy.  The existing 
policy, named the Dealing with Unsatisfactory Performance Policy, had a number of 

revisions, including a change of name to Performance Improvement Policy.  The change 
of name helped to better reflect the purpose of the policy. 

 
page 2

Agenda Item 1



Personnel Committee 16 April 2024 
 

The response from Unison on the revisions were shared with the Committee at the 
meeting, summarised as: 

 Paragraph 6 relating to confidentiality – Unison felt that there were some circumstances 
whereby an officer should be able to discuss with other members of their team the 
performance issue.  The committee were advised that the policy did not prevent an officer 
from discussing work related issues with other team
[...]
ditional funding and resource within the HR and 

Payroll Service  

 

The Committee considered the report setting out the establishment of a new ‘Grow Our 

Own’ budget to support the Council’s Grow Our Own strategy, and a new post of HR 
Operations Manager. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council 

1. that the Grow Our Own budget of £143,000 be approved, to sit within the HR and 

Payroll Service 
1. that funding for a new post of HR Operations Manager of £76,000 be approved. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

E Rylance (Chair) 
J Loudoun (Vice-Chair) 

K Blakey 
V Bonetta 
J Brown 

T Dumper 
P Faithfull 

D Haggerty 
N Hookway 
M Martin 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
 

page 4



Personnel Committee 16 April 2024 
 

Officers in attendance: 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Joanna Fellows, Corporate Lead - HR and Payroll 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

P Arnott 
M Chapman 
M Hartnell 

P Hayward 
E Wragg 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 5



Report to: Personnel Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 13th June 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Director Recruitment 

Report summary: 

To advise on the recruitment process to appoint the Directors of Place and Housing and Health.  

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Committee note the recruitment process for the Director recruitments and the process for 
determining who will constitute the Interviewing Sub Committee.  

Reason for recommendation: 

The appointment of Directors requires approval by Council, following the recommendation of the 

Interviewing (Chief Officers) Sub Committee, as set out in the Personnel Committee Terms of 
Reference and the Employment Procedure Rules. 

 

Officer: Jo Fellows, Corporate Lead – Human Resources jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy 

☐ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Medium Impact 

Recruitment and selection will be undertaken in accordance with employment and equality law and 
the Council’s policy and procedures. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Medium Risk; Failure to recruit to this key and statutory role in the Council could lead to 

service disruption and an inability to undertake Council business. 

Links to background information n/a 

page 6

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk


Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☐ A resilient economy 

 
 

Report in full 

1. On 8th May 2024 Council agreed to the arrangements for backfilling the Director of Housing 
role, along with the proposal to reassign some areas of responsibility and recruit to a new 

Director of Place position. Recruitment for these two roles – Director of Housing and Health 
and Director of Place has now commenced, and this report provides information on the 
process and timescale.  

 
2. Directors are employed on Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) Chief Officer terms and 

conditions. The Council’s Employment Procedure Rules (Part 4, paragraph 4.8 of the 
Constitution) state that full Council will approve the appointment of Directors following the 
recommendation of such an appointment by the Interviewing Sub Committee. The Sub 

Committee consists of seven councillors drawn from the membership of the Personnel 
Committee which shall include at least one member of the Cabinet, subject to the rules relating 

to political balance/proportionality (Personnel Committee Ter
[...]
s possible to enable the Corporate Lead – HR and executive search 
agency to undertake preparatory work with the Sub Committee in advance of the selection 

process. Group leaders have been asked to confirm names by 17th June. 
 

4. The existing interim arrangements agreed with Council to cover the two Director roles will 

continue until the appointment of the new postholder. Following expressions of interest and an 
interview process the following Assistant Directors have been confirmed as acting up in the 

Director role on an interim basis: 

 Director of Place – Andrew Wood 

 Director of Housing and Health – Catrin Stark. 

 
5. Committee will be kept informed of progress. 

 

Financial implications: 

Council have approved a £35k budget for a recruitment budget.   

Legal implications: 

As is outlined in the report, the procedure for the recruitment of a Director is set out in the Officer 
Procedure Rules. This requires appointment by Full Council following a recommendation by the 
Interviewing Sub-Committee. Full Council can only appoint where no well-founded objection has 

been made by a Member of the Cabinet. Council makes the final decision on whether a complaint 
is well-founded. 

 

page 8



Report to: Personnel Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 13th June 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

People Data Report 

Report summary: 

This report provides key data on the workforce, to support policy decision making and an overview 
of workforce matters. It also includes the annual People Data Report for 2023/24, which sets out a 
wider range of detail on workforce matters and an update on recruitment and retention, including 

the outcomes of a recent pay benchmarking exercise. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Committee endorses the content of the report. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To support policy decision making and an overview of workforce matters. 

 

Officer: Jo Fellows, HR Manager. jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

page 9

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk


Links to background information 211130 People Data Proposals Report for Personnel Ctte 

FINAL.pdf (eastdevon.gov.uk) 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☐ A resilient economy 

 

 

Report in full 

1. This report provides a regular update on key people data to inform policy decisions and to 

provide an overview of workforce matters, as agreed by Committee in November 2021. 
Analysis is summarised below, with the full data at appendix 1. 
 

2. Committee also agreed that an Annual People Data Report, providing a wider range of 
information, including equalities, training and employee relations activity, be provided to the 

Committee each year and the 2023/24 annual report is included at appendix 2. 
 

3. Over recent years recruitment and retention has been a particular challenge for the Council, as 

it has for many employers, and this report therefore includes a focus on actions taken or being 
taken to support recruitment and retention, including the outcomes of a recent pay 

benchmarking exercise. 
 

4. Regular People Data Report (appendix 1) - The latest report reflects the data available from 

the HR system up to 30 April 2024 unless otherwise stated. Particular areas to note are: 
4.1. The number of market supplements applied to posts has increased by 10 from 11 to 

21 since the last reporting period. Market supplements are applied to posts which are 
difficult to recruit to in a challenging labour market and the increase relates particularly 
to arborists and surveyor roles in the Housing Service, where there is a general 

shortage of candidates, leading to increased pay rates in the market. Market 
supplements continue to be reviewed on an annual basis.  

4.2. Absence monitoring for the period 2024/25 has just commenced. 0.96 FTE days was 
lost per person in April 2024 and although this is the start of the monitoring period it is 
currently projected to be 11.51 days per FTE by the end of March 2025, higher than 

our target of 8.5 FTE days and higher than the annual figure for 2023/24 which was 
10.05 days per FTE.  The projected figure will fluctuate as we progress through the 

fiscal year and we will continue to monitor through the regular people data reports.    
4.3. The average length of time to recruit has increased from 61.69 days to 85.15 days 

since the last reporting period in February, however we still remain below the national 

average which is circa 100 days.   
4.4. The number of agency workers has increased by 4, linked to the usual seasonal 

demands in StreetScene.  
4.5. The number of vacancies recruiting and not recruiting is currently 7.97% of the 

headcount (44 vacancies).   21 of these are currently being actively recruited to and 

12 have been appointed and waiting to start employment.  
 

  

page 10

https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s14308/211130%20People%20Data%20Proposals%20Report%20for%20Personnel%20Ctte%20FINAL.pdf
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s14308/211130%20People%20Data%20Proposals%20Report%20for%20Personnel%20Ctte%20FINAL.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


5. Annual People Data Report (appendix 2) – This report provides more analysis on a wider 

range of workforce factors for the whole of 2023/24. Some of the key analysis includes: 
5.1. Headcount increased by 3.75% compared to the same period the previous year but 

remained below our budgeted FTE of 557.3.   The largest proportion of our workforce 
was paid at grade 4 (28.8%) (£33,945 -£40,221) and the largest service was Housing, 

Health and Environment which represents 55.25% of the organisation.    
5.2. Salary costs increased this year by 14.8% due to increased headcount and the 

nationally determined Pay Award. 

5.3. Staff travelling costs reduced for the second year running by 1.01%, possibly 
attributable to the Council’s Worksmart Policy. 

5.4. Vacancy rates remained similar from the beginning to the end of the year, between 7% 
and 8% of headcount. This compares favourably to when vacancies were at their peak 
in August 2022, with 60 vacancies and a vacancy rate of 11.76%. Recruitment costs 

increased this year to £1,368 per head, in part due to market shortages where some 
posts have had to be readvertised twice, however this is still significantly below the 

average benchmark cost of £3,000 - £5,000 per head.  
5.5. Combined voluntary and non-voluntary turnover reduced to 11.25% compared to the 

previous year when it was 13.75%.   This compares favourably with other public sector 

organisations which are on average 14.6%.   
5.6. Despite capacity challenges, the number of attendees that participated in training 

activity increased from 372 to 483 over the last year and training feedback continued to 
be positive.    

5.7. The number of apprenticeships grew by 54.54% over the last year, with 17 apprentices, 

and a significant reduction in the Levy funds therefore being lost to the government 
(£3,852 compared to £14,854 the previous year).  

5.8. The number of FTE days lost per employee to sickness absence reduced by 2.88% 
from 10.94 FTE days to 10.05 FTE days, although still above our target of 8.5 days.   
There was a reduction in both short-term and medium-term absence, however there 

was an increase in absences longer than 2 months which accounted for 42.69% of all 
absence. 30 employees were absent over the course of the year for 2 months or more 

compared to 2022/23 when it was 25. Stress, anxiety and fatigue (personal) was cited 
by 10 employees and was the biggest cause of long-term absence. 

5.9. Employee relations issues have been prominent features of 2023/24 with an 

unprecedented 7 grievances which has largely been the result of complex relationship 
issues which have not been able to be resolved through mediation. In addition, 9 cases 

of alleged misconduct were investigated, 4 of which resulted in no further action.  
5.10. Our workforce profile has not changed significantly since 2022/23. The average age of 

the workforce remains at 48 and 1.8% of our workforce are from an ethnic group other 

than white UK.  The number of disabled employees has reduced slightly from 5.82% to 
5.43%. The biggest change is the gender split between male and female with 53.75% of 

our workforce being female compared to 50.75% last year, while the number of males 
has reduced from 49.25% to 46.55%. The Council’s Gender Pay Gap has also 
reversed, with 4.29% of males paid lower than females, compared to 6.18% of females 

paid lower than males in 2022/23. 
 

6. Recruitment and Retention Update  

6.1. As the people data shows, vacancy and turnover rates have reduced. Anecdotal 
feedback from managers also suggests that the number of applications for roles has 

improved. Although the general trend is positive, there remains challenges with 
recruitment to specific professions/roles, for example surveyors, solicitors and arborists. 

This is in line with the wider market and where necessary the Council has agreed 
market supplements, as described above, to attempt to mitigate against this.  

page 11



6.2. Over recent years recruitment and retention has been a challenge for the Council, 
aligned to the experiences of many other employers. A range of interventions have 
been put in place to support this including a review of the Recruitment Policy, improved 

pay and grading arrangements (known as the Reward Review), vacancy monitoring 
(which forms part of the people data reports) and a new employer brand which is used 

when advertising posts. There has also been a review and improvements to the 
recruitment process, together with working more closely with managers so that they 
understand the process, improved training in our processes and updated information 

and guidance available via the intranet. Further enhancements to staff benefits and the 
Happy Healthy Here staff health and wellbeing programme have also been 

implemented, including a new staff benefits portal and Employee Assistance 
Programme, introduction of Wellbeing Champions and resources to support mental 
health and financial wellbeing. 

6.3. Further work planned for this year includes the exploration of an EV car salary sacrifice 
scheme and further improvements to the Cycle to Work Scheme, consideration of 

annual leave improvements (subject to UNISON consultation and Personnel Committee 
approval), a Grow Our Own/apprenticeship video to support recruitment and a review of 
the recruitment templates.  

6.4. In 2022 the Council implemented a new pay and grading structure following a process 
known as the Reward Review. This year some work has been undertaken to 

benchmark current salary levels against the market to assess whether the Council’s pay 
rates remain attractive. During the Reward Review, the Council reconfirmed that it 
aspired to being a median pay employer and to also pay the Real Living Wage as its 

minimum pay point. The pay benchmarking exercise therefore took this into account 
when determining suitable comparators.  In total 29 job roles in 10 job families were 

benchmarked (Appendix 3). Largely the benchmarking exercise showed that the 
Council’s pay rates remain competitive, apart from the following roles which are 
currently paid below the median pay rate:   

 Public Health Officer, by £1,091, which has been addressed by a market 
supplement.  

 Solicitor, by £3,594, which has been addressed by a market supplement.  

 Arborist Team Leader, by £4,690, which has recently been addressed by a market 

supplement.   
6.5. The results therefore suggest that the current pay and grading structure remains 

competitive in the market and therefore no changes are proposed. Where there are 

individual jobs where the Council is not competitive in the market, the market 
supplement approach, as set out in the Pay and Reward Policy, continues to be used.   

 
7. The HR team will continue to provide regular people data reports to Committee and monitor 

recruitment and retention rates, including updating the reports to align with the new Senior 

Leadership Team structure. 

 

Financial implications: 

There are no recommendations within the report. 

Legal implications: 

 There are no specific legal implications requiring comment. 

 

page 12



East Devon District Council People Data 

Data as at: 30.04.24 

Headcount  

 

 

 

531 531
541

549 549 547
541 540

546 550 553 554 553 552 552

493.78 493.65
502.38

510.08 507.9 508.44
500.83 499.99

505.93
511.84 513.75 515.49 515.42 515.02 515.68

460
470
480
490
500
510
520
530
540
550
560

FTE & Headcount by month 

Actual Headcount at end of month Actual FTE at end of the month

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350

Comms, Digital Services & Engagement (AH)

HR & Payroll (JF)

Governance and Licensing (MW)

Housing, Health & Environment (TH)

Planning, Strategy and Development (EF)

Growth, Development & Prosperity (AW)

Finance (SD)

Comms, Digital
Services &

Engagement (AH)
HR & Payroll (JF)

Governance and
Licensing (MW)

Housing, Health &
Environment (TH)

Planning, Strategy
and Development

(EF)

Growth,
Development &
Prosperity (AW)

Finance (SD)

FTE 9 14 27.51 289.35 66.17 11.8 98.08

Headcount 9 16 31 305 71 14 106

Headcount and FTE by Service Area 
[...]
(>8 
days, <2 
months) 

1. Personal stress, anxiety, 
fatigue 

2. Hospital Treatment or 
Operation 

3. Other Muscular -Skeletal 
Problems 
 

 

Long term 
(>2 
months) 

 
1. Personal stress, anxiety, 

fatigue 
2. Hospital Treatment or 

Operation  
3. Neurological 

Headaches/migraines 
 

*Based on current information the projected 
figure for end of year absence per FTE is 
currently 11.51 days per FTE, the annual target 
is 8.5 days per FTE 

 

page 17



 

 

43.5

29

87.14

44

33.36

62.58

51

56.84

41

44.53

25.1

28.81

39.5

50.52

23.72

7.23

4

38.06

34.85

6.26

3

7
4

17

8 7 7
10

6 5 5
3 4

6

14

4
2 2

11
8

2 10

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24

FTE days lost to Covid-19 (Positive Test) 
August 22- February 24 

FTE Days lost Number of people reporting absence Linear (FTE Days lost )

page 18



 

 

 

 

People Data Annual Report 2023/2024 
 

1 Introduction 
This report has been produced annually for several years with the aim of 

providing important people data and analysis to the Strategic Leadership 

Team and to members. Personnel Committee agreed some revisions to the 

annual report on 30th November 2021, which is reflected in the information 

below. This report refers to data for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 

2 Headcount and full time equivalent  
 
2.1. Headcount for the financial year compared to the previous 5 years 

As of 31st March 2024, the headcount was 552 and the full time 

equivalent (FTE1) was 515.02.  Headcount has increased by 3.75% 

compared to the same period the previous year and reflects the 

increase in posts in some areas as part of the budget planning process. 

We remain below the budgeted FTE of 557.3. 

 

 
 

  
 

  

                                                                 
1 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) measures employees in a w

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Personnel Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 13 June 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 11.00 am and ended at 12.12 pm 
 

 
1    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 16th April 2024 were confirmed as a true 

record. 
 

2    Declarations of interest  

 

None. 

 
3    Public speaking  

 

None. 

 
4    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 
 

5    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 
 

6    Director recruitment update  

 

The report set out detail on backfilling the Director of Housing role, along with the 

proposal to reassign some areas of responsibility and recruit to a new 
Director of Place position. Recruitment for these two roles; Director of Housing and 

Health and Director of Place has now commenced, and the committee were informed of 
the process and timescale for recruitment to these posts. 
 

The Interviewing Sub Committee will be required to be part of the interviewing process, 
and make recommendation to full Council about the proposed appointments. 

 
The existing interim arrangements agreed with Council to cover the two Director roles will 
continue until the appointment of the new postholder. Following expressions of interest 

and an interview process the following Assistant Directors have been confirmed as acting 
up in the Director role on an interim basis: Director of Place – Andrew Wood; and 

Director of Housing and Health – Catrin Stark. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

 
7    People Data  

 

The Committee received the regular update on key people data up to 30 April 2024.  

Some data highlighted included: 



Personnel Committee 13 June 2024 
 

 

 The number of market supplements applied to posts has increased by 10 to a total 

of 21 since the last reporting period. Market supplements are applied to posts 
which are difficult to recruit to in a challenging labour market and the increase 
relates particularly to arborists, and surveyor roles in the Housing Service, where 

there is a general shortage of candidates, leading to increased pay rates in the 
market. Market supplements continue to be reviewed on an annual basis. 

 Absence monitoring is currently projected to be 11.51 days lost per FTE by the 
end of March 2025, higher than the target of 8.5 FTE days and higher than the 

annual figure for 2023/24 at 10.05 days per FTE. The projected figure is expected 
to fluctuate through the fiscal year and will continue to be monitored. 

 The average length of time to recruit has increased from 61.69 days to 85.15 days 

since the last reporting period in February, but remains below the national 
average of circa 100 days. 

 The number of vacancies recruiting and not recruiting is currently 7.97% of the 
headcount (44 vacancies). 21 of these are currently being actively recruited to and 
12 have been appointed and waiting to start employment. 

 
The Committee also considered the Annual People Data Report, which provided a wider 

range of data, including equalities, training and employee relations activity.  The report’s 
main focus centred on actions relating to recruitment and retention, as this had been a 
specific challenge for the Council in recent years. 

 
Highlights from the report included: 

 

 Headcount increased by 3.75% compared to the same period the previous year 

but remained below the budgeted FTE of 557.3. The largest proportion of the 
workforce was paid at grade 4 (28.8%) (£33,945 -£40,221) and the largest service 
was Housing, Health and Environment which represents 55.25% of the 

organisation. 

 Salary costs increased this year by 14.8% due to increased headcount and the 

nationally determined Pay Award. 

 Staff travelling costs reduced for the second year running by 1.01%, possibly 
attributable to the Council’s Worksmart Policy. 

 Vacancy rates remained similar throughout the year, between 7% and 8% of 
headcount. This compares favourably to when vacancies were at their peak 

in August 2022, with 60 vacancies and a vacancy rate of 11.76%. Recruitment 
costs increased this year to £1,368 per head, but still significantly below the 

average benchmark cost of £3,000 - £5,000 per head. 

 Combined voluntary and non-voluntary turnover reduced to 11.25% compared to 
the previous year of 13.75%. This compares favourably with other public sector 

organisations which are on average 14.6%. 

 The number of apprenticeships grew by 54.54% over the last year, with 17 

apprentices, and a significant reduction in the Levy funds therefore being lost to 
the government (£3,852 compared to £14,854 the previous year). 

 The number of FTE days lost per employee to sickness absence reduced by 
2.88% from 10.94 FTE days to 10.05 FTE days, although still above the target of 
8.5 days. 

 
Questions and comments from Members on the Annual people data included: 

 How productivity was measured across the workforce; in response, Members 
were reminded of Key Performance Indicators and the monitoring of delivery of 



Personnel Committee 13 June 2024 
 

action plans from the service plans and the Chief Executive explained that work 
was taking place to further develop the performance monitoring approach; 

 An Equality and Diversity Advisor was now in place and reviewing how to improve 
the data held on personnel to have a better reflection of the diversity of the 
workforce; 

 Long term sickness absence could be provided at service level as well as 
providing data with only the short and medium term sickness element, to see how 

this compared to the sickness absence rate target; 

 Comment from the Leader that the voluntary turnover data did not make any 

refence to employees leaving due to involvement with Members; 

 Workforce planning and succession planning were being developed to feed into 
the Workforce Strategy.   Each service will continue to examine where mitigation 

was needed for those with a workforce likely to experience shortages in the future, 
for example due to retirement. Performance Excellence Reviews and 1-2-1 

meetings continued to help retain staff and this approach is scheduled for audit 
review in the autumn; 

 In response to comment on the pathway for employees unable to work, the 

Corporate Lead – Human Resources outlined the mechanisms in place for 
retirement through ill health, but did explain to Members that the pension criteria 

were very strict; 

 Climate change training had been omitted from the list of training provided, but the 

Corporate Lead confirmed that a number of staff had previously volunteered to 
undertake “train the trainer” carbon literacy training and these employees were 
now being used to train staff and members. Climate change training also formed 

part of the Welcome Morning for new employees. 
 

In relation to Recruitment and Retention specifically, the report highlighted: 
 

 Vacancy and turnover rates have reduced. Although the general trend is positive, 

there remains challenges with recruitment to specific professions/roles, for 
example surveyors, solicitors and arborists.  This is in line with the wider market 

and where necessary the Council has agreed market supplements to attempt to 
mitigate against this. 

 A range of interventions have been put in place, including a review of the 

Recruitment Policy, improved pay and grading arrangements (known as the 
Reward Review), vacancy monitoring, and a new employer brand. There has 

been a review and improvements to the recruitment process, together with 
working more closely with managers so that they understand the process, 

improved training in our processes and updated information and guidance 
available via the intranet. Further enhancements to staff benefits and the 
Happy Healthy Here staff health and wellbeing programme have also been 

implemented, including a new staff benefits portal and Employee Assistance 
Programme, introduction of Wellbeing Champions and resources to support 

mental health and financial wellbeing. 

 Further work planned for this year includes the exploration of an EV car salary 
sacrifice scheme and further improvements to the Cycle to Work Scheme, 

consideration of annual leave improvements (subject to UNISON consultation and 
Personnel Committee approval), a Grow Our Own/apprenticeship video to support 

recruitment and a review of the recruitment templates. 

 Work has been undertaken to benchmark current salary levels against the market 

to assess whether the Council’s pay rates remain attractive. During the Reward 
Review, the Council reconfirmed that it aspired to being a median pay employer 
and to also pay the Real Living Wage as its minimum pay point. The pay 



Personnel Committee 13 June 2024 
 

benchmarking exercise therefore took this into account when determining suitable 
comparators.  

 The following roles which are currently paid below the median pay rate: 
o Public Health Officer, by £1,091, which has been addressed by a market 

supplement; 

o Solicitor, by £3,594, which has been addressed by a market supplement; 
o Arborist Team Leader, by £4,690, which has recently been addressed by a 

market supplement. 
 The results therefore suggest that the current pay and grading structure remains 

competitive in the market and therefore no changes are proposed.  

 
Questions and comments from Members on the salary benchmarking data provided in 

the report included: 

 A request on a review of solicitor numbers – in response, the Monitoring Officer 

confirmed that a review was underway.  Locums were used occasionally 
depending on the work demands, but a balance had to be struck between Locum 
costs and that of taking on a full time post; 

 Reassurance that the vast majority of posts that were benchmarked were 
favourable for the Council against other local authorities; 

 Market supplements were reviewed annually. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

 
8    Forward Plan  

 

The Committee were presented with a forward plan of work. 

 
Some issues raised by the Committee for possible inclusion were: 

 Tackling the issue of delays in answering calls and emails.  Advice was given to raise this 
issue through the Scrutiny Committee for further scope.  The Leader also suggested that 
the issue could be referred to the Overview Committee for consideration; 

 An update on the Worksmart Policy should come forward to the Committee in light of 
changing work practices over both public and private sectors. A review was currently 
underway through the Estates Team on how the Council offices were utilised. 

 
The Committee noted the forward plan. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

E Rylance (Chair) 
J Loudoun (Vice-Chair) 
P Arnott 

J Brown 
N Hookway 

M Martin 
A Bailey 
B Bailey 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
C Brown 



Personnel Committee 13 June 2024 
 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Joanna Fellows, Corporate Lead - Human Resources 
Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 

Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 

K Blakey 
M Chapman 

T Dumper 
D Haggerty 

P Hayward 
E Wragg 
 

 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


